

No. 25-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT V. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

JAY A. ODOM, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BARRY RICHARD
Counsel of Record
BARRY RICHARD LAW FIRM
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 251-9678
barryrichard@barryrichard.com
Counsel for Respondent
Jay A. Odom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The decision below reasonably construes the original source clause of the False Claims Act and is consistent with decisions of all other circuits	1
II. Petitioner’s argument is based upon a single circuit’s construction of a statutory subsection that is of little national significance and does not justify this Court’s attention	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bellevue v. Universal Health Services of Hartgrove, Inc.,</i> 867 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Maur v. Hage-Korban,</i> 981 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC,</i> 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. O'Connor v. U.S. Cellular Corp.,</i> 153 F.4th 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Government Solutions,</i> 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman the CVS Caremark Corp.,</i> 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	4
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (e)(4)(A)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (e)(4)(B)	2
